Page 2007 TITLE 15—COMMERCE AND TRADE § 7021
(11) Self-regulatory organization
The term ‘‘self-regulatory organization’’
means an organization or entity that is not a
Federal regulatory agency or a State, but that
is under the supervision of a Federal regu-
latory agency and is authorized under Federal
law to adopt and administer rules applicable

7109. Studies and other research.
7110. Authorization of appropriations.
CODIFICATION
This chapter is comprised of title IV of Pub. L.
100–533, as added by Pub. L. 103–403, title IV, § 413, Oct.
22, 1994, 108 Stat. 4193, and amended. Title IV of Pub. L.
100–533 was formerly set out as a note under section 631
of this title.
§ 7101. Establishment of the Interagency Commit-
tee
There is established an interagency committee
to be known as the Interagency Committee on
Women’s Business Enterprise.
(Pub. L. 100–533, title IV, § 401, as added Pub. L.
103–403, title IV, § 413, Oct. 22, 1994, 108 Stat.
4193.)
PRIOR PROVISIONS
A prior section 401 of Pub. L. 100–533, title IV, Oct. 25,
1988, 102 Stat. 2694, related to the establishment of the
National Women’s Business Council, prior to the gen-
eral amendment of title IV of Pub. L. 100–533 by Pub. L.
103–403. See section 7105 of this title.
SHORT TITLE OF 2000 AMENDMENT
Pub. L. 106–554, § 1(a)(9) [title VII, § 701], Dec. 21, 2000,
114 Stat. 2763, 2763A–701, provided that: ‘‘This title
[amending sections 7107, 7109, and 7110 of this title and
repealing former section 7109 of this title] may be cited
as the ‘National Women’s Business Council Reauthor-
ization Act of 2000’.’’
EX. ORD. NO. 12138. NATIONAL WOMEN’S BUSINESS ENTER-
PRISE POLICY AND NATIONAL PROGRAM FOR WOMEN’S
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Ex. Ord. No. 12138, May 18, 1979, 44 F.R. 29637, as
amended by Ex. Ord. No. 12608, Sept. 9, 1987, 52 F.R.
34617, provided:
In response to the findings of the Interagency Task
Force on Women Business Owners and congressional
findings that recognize:
1. the significant role which small business and
women entrepreneurs can play in promoting full em-
ployment and balanced growth in our economy;
2. the many obstacles facing women entrepreneurs;
and
3. the need to aid and stimulate women’s business en-
terprise;
By the authority vested in me as President of the
United States of America, in order to create a National
Women’s Business Enterprise Policy and to prescribe
arrangements for developing, coordinating and imple-
menting a national program for women’s business en-
terprise, it is ordered as follows:
1–1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENTS
AND AGENCIES
1–101. Within the constraints of statutory authority
and as otherwise permitted by law: